
**THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

Darrell Riste, Cathy Riste and Tyler Riste,

Appellant(s)/Plaintiff(s)

v.

The Personal Representative of the Estate of Dan McAnally, The Trustee of the Riste Trust, Baker Boyer Bank, The Vice President of Baker Boyer Bank, Alan M. Dillman, Velikanje, Moore & Shore, Attorneys at law, Stokes Lawrence, Velikanje Moore & Shore, Stokes Lawrence, P.S., George Velikanje, and Does 1-30

Appellee(s)/Defendant(s)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Kevin L. Holt, WSBA 16672
7014 W. Okanogan Pl.
Kennewick WA 99336

Samuel R. Walker, Esq.
7014 W. Okanogan Pl.
Kennewick WA 99336

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 6

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 6

 1) It was erroneously found that all of the Plaintiff(s) claims for acts committed by ALL of the Defendant(s) during administration were precluded by the judgment of the Yakima Superior Court in Case number 12-4-00514-8. 6

 2) It was erroneously found that Plaintiff(s) claims for acts committed by the “Attorney Defendant(s)” prior to administration were barred as a matter of law. 6

 3) It was error for the Court to dismiss Plaintiff(s) claim(s) with prejudice without providing an opportunity to review the Court’s legal authority or factual basis for dismissal and an opportunity to amend the complaint accordingly... .. 7

III. ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 7

 1) Neither Cathy Riste nor Tyler Riste were parties or in privity with any party and therefore may not be precluded from bring the instant civil complaint based upon the judgment of the Yakima Superior Court in Case number 12-4-00514-8. (Assignment(s) of Error 1, 3) 7

 2) The issues decided in Yakima Superior Court Case number 12-4-00514-8 were not identical to the issues brought forth by the Plaintiff(s) in the instant civil complaint. (Assignment(s) of Error 1, 3) 7

 3) Application of Issue Preclusion is unjust under the circumstances. (Assignment(s) of Error 1, 3) 7

 4) The Defendant(s) did not meet their burden to prove by clear and convincing evidence all four of the required elements of Collateral Estoppel. (Assignment(s) of Error 1, 3) 7

 5) Plaintiff(s) claims against the “Attorney Defendant(s)” for acts they committed prior to administration were not barred as a matter of law. (Assignment(s) of Error 2, 3) 7

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

V. ARGUMENT 10

VI. SPECIFIC ARGUMENTS FOR ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 13

 1) Plaintiff(s) claims for acts committed by ALL of the Defendant(s) during administration should not have been precluded by the judgment of the Yakima Superior Court (Case number 12-4-00514-8). 13

 A) ONLY DARRELL RISTE WAS A PARTY OR “IN

PRIVITY” IN YAKIMA SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER 12-4-00514-8	13
B) THE ISSUES WHICH ARE RAISED IN THE CIVIL MATTER WERE “IMMATERIAL” AND “NON ESSENTIAL” ISSUES IN YAKIMA SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER 12-4-00514-8.	15
C) THE BURDEN OF PROOF WAS MORE STRINGENT IN THE PROBATE REMOVAL PROCEEDING THEREBY PRECLUDING APPLICATION OF ISSUE PRECLUSION	17
D) A FULL AND FAIR OPPORTUNITY TO LITIGATE HAS BEEN UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DENIED	19
E) THE DEFENDANT(S) DID NOT MEET THEIR BURDEN TO PROVE BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE ALL FOUR OF THE REQUIRED ELEMENTS OF COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL	20
2) APPELLANT(S) CLAIMS AGAINST THE “ATTORNEY DEFENDANT(S)” FOR ACTS COMMITTED PRIOR TO ADMINISTRATION WERE NOT BARRED AS A MATTER OF LAW	20
A) THE “ATTORNEY DEFENDANT(S)” DRAFTING OF THE WILL/RISTE TRUST WAS INTENDED TO BENEFIT THE APPELLANT(S).....	21
B) HARM TO THE APPELLANT(S) WAS FORESEEABLE AT THE TIME THE “ATTORNEY DEFENDANT(S)” DRAFTED THE WILL/RISTE TRUST	23
C) THE APPELLANT(S) DID SUFFER INJURY AS THE RESULT OF THE “ATTORNEY DEFENDANT(S)” NEGLIGENCELY DRAFTED WILL/RISTE TRUST	23
D) THERE WAS A CLOSE CONNECTION BETWEEN THE “ATTORNEY DEFENDANT(S)” CONDUCT AND THE APPELLANT(S) INJURIES	24
E) THERE WAS A POLICY OF PREVENTING FUTURE HARM.	24
F) THE LEGAL PROFESSION WILL NOT BE UNDULY BURDENED BY A FINDING OF LIABILITY .	25
V. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Auto. United Trades Org. v. State, 175 Wn.2d 214, 222 (2012) 11

Beckett v. Department of Social and Health Servs., 87 Wash. 2d 184,
186-88 (1976) 17

Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Incorporated, 119 Wn.2d 210, 222 (1992) 12

Christensen v. Grant County Hosp., 152 Wn.2d 299, 309-310 (2004
Wash.) 14, 15

Collateral Estoppel. Standlee v. Smith, 83 Wn.2d 405, 407 (1974) 17

Eastern v. Fields, 42 Wn.2d 924 10

Gildon v. Simon Prop. Grp., Inc., 158 Wn.2d 483, 495, (2006) 6

In re Firestorm 1991, 129 Wn.2d 130, 135 (1996).....8

In re McLaughlin, 100 Wash. 2d 832, 843 (1984). 13

Kommavongsa v. Haskell, 149 Wn.2d 288, 295 (2003) 12

Lim v. Precision Risk Mgmt., No. C12-0395JLR, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
162861, at 13 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 14, 2012) 6, 9

MacKay v. MacKay, 55 Wn.2d 344 12

Mack v. Southern Bay Beer Distribs., 798 F.2d 1279, 1284 (9th Cir.
1986) 15

Malland v. Department of Retirement Sys., 103 Wn.2d 484. 6

Nielson By and Through Nielson v. Spanaway General Med. Clinic,
Incorporated, 135 Wn.2d 255 (Wash. 1998). 7

Parks v. Fink, 173 Wn. App. 366, 378 (2013)..... 19, 20

Rains v. State, 100 Wn.2d 660 6

Reninger v. Department of Corrections, 134 Wn.2d 437 (1998) 15

Satomi Owners Association v. Satomi, LLC, 167 Wn.2d 781,
808 (2009). 8

<u>Seattle-First National Bank v. Kawachi</u> , 91 Wn.2d 223	<u>6</u>
<u>Shoemaker v. Bremerton</u> , 109 Wn.2d 504 (1987).....	<u>6, 15</u>
<u>Stangland v. Brock</u> , 109 Wn.2d 675	<u>21</u>
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 110 Wash. 2d 74, 78-79 (1988)	<u>17</u>
<u>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</u> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 26 (1971)	<u>12</u>
<u>State ex rel. Clark v. Hogan</u> , 49 Wn.2d 457	<u>12</u>
<u>State ex rel. Nielsen v. Superior Court</u> , 7 Wn.2d 562	<u>12</u>
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Avery</u> , 114 Wn. App. 299 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002)	<u>7</u>
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 132 Wn.2d 248 (1997).....	<u>14</u>
<u>Stevens County v. Futurewise</u> , 146 Wn. App. 493 (Wash. Ct. App. 2008).....	<u>6, 9</u>
<u>Thorndike v. Hesperian Orchards</u> , 54 Wn.2d 570 (1959)	<u>12</u>
<u>Trask v. Butler</u> , 123 Wn.2d 835, 842-43 (1994)	<u>16, 18</u>
<u>Yellowowl-Burdeau v. City of Tukwila</u> , No. 2:16-cv-01632-RAJ, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67693, at 7 (W.D. Wash. May 3, 2017).....	<u>11</u>

STATUTES

RCW 11.28.260	<u>16, 17</u>
RCW 11.68.070	<u>16, 17</u>
RCW 11.68.070, 11.28.260	<u>8, 9, 10, 16</u>

TREASTIES

<u>Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller and Mary Kay Kane, Federal Practice & Procedure § 1609</u> , at 129 (3d ed. 2001)	<u>6</u>
<u>Revisiting Clam and Issue Preclusion in Washington</u> , Kathleen M. McGinnis, March 30, 2015, 90 Wash. Law Rev. 75, 88-89.....	<u>10</u>
